
������������	��
� �
�����
���������������������������������� ������������� �������������!"�#��
���$���
%%����&����'!(���
��
����))*

���%��������(+!!+��(,!�������
�)�-�./�,����0)��12��3/%�1���$,�/���1%�$���+��/��+�"45
�*�*��)�55�0	�0�**	1���%�/��+�"45
�*�*��)�556 ���

7899:;<�=89>?>@8A�BCD89>?>@8AEFG?HIJ?K;IHLMNOP�Q:R>8SS�T:SR�?>@�PUD:V:R�T:SRW�PUD:V:RS�?>@�T:SR�IX�YSSG8S�98Z�[JJ8?\�]?S8�̂IKO_[̀_[̀ab̀ccd�[VH89�eK�f98>>?>�g�� $�����h+�!�(���i �����'!2��0���)������0�5����j!��k�$$�,.�l�$�����m�gn��$�����mh+
��!%�(,!�i��2�
����h+
��!%�(,!���j�o$m��p�+����g� �+���h+
��!%�(,!�i�qk!��
���(������q�gn�3����h$3�+
��(,!�i��&���$���!���$��g,%!���$�h$3�+
��(,!�i��q����2��2���(�r�%����qg+$�%����h,��2!"����$(,!�i��r!���o�k�,! �g$n�,! h,��2!"����$(,!�i���$�o��h,��2!"����$(,!���j�$����s�.�m�.�g��$���(��.�m�.�h+
(+0�(,!�i&,��qk������(�(�s��.�q�gn�+���.�h+�!�(���i����+���
�����g��+��������h+�!�(���ituvu�wxuy�wzz{���������������,��������|����������������������� ������������� �������������!"�#��
���$���
%%����&����'!(���
��
����))*(}����o�,!�"�$��$�,��%�(j���.�o!
��������o���"�(~������v�zz�{���������������vvy����v����������y����x���{�������������u�����u��������v��x��u�y����MNOP�PUD:V:RS�O_[̀_[̀ab̀ccdKJ@X�
�����%�$������!"���
,���!�a�?RR?;DH8>RSMNOP�Q:R>8SS�?>@�PUD:V:R�T:SR�O_[̀_[̀ab̀cc��ccd�bba�acabKJ@X��*}MNOP�T:SR�IX�YSSG8S�O_[̀_[̀ab̀ccd�bba�acabKJ@X��0}



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

     
Page 1 of 1 

In the Appeal of G4S Secuirty Systems (Guam), Inc. 
Appeal Case Nos. OPA-PA-21-007 
GDOE’s List of Issues 

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel 
501 Mariner Avenue 
Barrigada, Guam 96913 
Telephone: (671) 300-1537 
E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net 
Attorney for Guam Department of Education 
 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR  
PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

 
 
In the Appeal of 

 
 
 

G4S Security Systems (Guam), Inc., 
 
 
                                         Appellant. 

 
  APPEAL CASE NOS.: OPA-PA-21-007 

 
  
GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S 
LIST OF ISSUES: ONE ISSUE 
 
 

 
 

COMES NOW, the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), by and through its 

undersigned attorney, and files its List of Issues to be determined during the hearing on this 

procurement matter:  

LIST OF ISSUES:  

ONE ISSUE 

1. Whether a Guam Contractor’s License may be used to evaluate and award an 

Invitation for Bid (IFB) when such Guam Contractor’s License was not included as a term that 

was published and included within the IFB, and Guam Procurement Law expressly prohibits 

evaluating and awarding an IFB based on a term that is not published and included within the 

IFB. 

Respectfully submitted this 24th day of November, 2021. 

 

      GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 
      By:       
       JAMES L.G. STAKE 
           Legal Counsel 


	Guam OPA Mail - GDOE Witness List and E...sues re_ Appeal Case No.pdf
	GDOE List of Issues OPA-PA-21-007 11242021.pdf

