

Jerrick Hernandez < jhernandez@guamopa.com>

GDOE Witness List and Exhibit List, Exhibits and List of Issues re: Appeal Case No. **OPA-PA-21-007**

Abmer T. Brennan <atbrennan@gdoe.net>

Wed, Nov 24, 2021 at 4:32 PM

To: Jerrick Hernandez <ip>jerrick Hernandez jerrick Hernandez jerrick jerrick Hernandez <a h "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, Claire Pollard <cpollard@rwtguam.com>, "Genevieve P. Rapadas" <grapadas@calvofisher.com>, Rodney Jacob <riacob@calvofisher.com>, treyes@calvofisher.com, Teresa Sakazaki <teresa.sakazaki@gu.g4s.com>

Cc: "James L.G. Stake" < jlgstake@gdoe.net>, Legal Admin < legal-admin@gdoe.net>

Hafa Adai All,

Please see attached GDOE's Witness List and Exhibit List, Exhibits and List of Issues re: Appeal Case No. OPA-PA-21-007.

Kindly confirm receipt.

Thank you and stay safe.

Respectfully,

Abi T. Brennan

Office of the Superintendent, Legal Div. Guam Department of Education



GDOE Exhibits OPA-PA-21-007.pdf

Guam Department of Education

2 attachments



GDOE Witness and Exhibit List OPA-PA-21-004 007 11242021.pdf



GDOE List of Issues OPA-PA-21-007 11242021.pdf

1	GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
2	James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel 501 Mariner Avenue	
3	Barrigada, Guam 96913 Telephone: (671) 300-1537	
4	E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net Attorney for Guam Department of Education	
5		
6	OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR PROCUREMENT APPEALS	
7		
8	In the Appeal of	APPEAL CASE NOS.: OPA-PA-21-007
9		GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S
10	G4S Security Systems (Guam), Inc.,	LIST OF ISSUES: ONE ISSUE
11	Appellant.	
12		
13	COMES NOW, the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), by and through its	
14	undersigned attorney, and files its List of Issues to be determined during the hearing on this	
15	procurement matter:	
16	LIST OF ISSUES:	
17	ONE ISSUE	
18	1. Whether a Guam Contractor's License may be used to evaluate and award an	
19	Invitation for Bid (IFB) when such Guam Contractor's License was not included as a term that	
20	was published and included within the IFB, and Guam Procurement Law expressly prohibits	
21	evaluating and awarding an IFB based on a term that is not published and included within the	
22	IFB.	
23	Respectfully submitted this 24 th day of November, 2021.	
24		
25	GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
26	_	By: Janu J. D. Alex
27	F	JAMES L.G. STAKÉ
28		Legal Counsel
20		

Page 1 of 1

In the Appeal of G4S Secuirty Systems (Guam), Inc.
Appeal Case Nos. OPA-PA-21-007
GDOE's List of Issues